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Sacramento, CA  95814 
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Attorneys for  
City of Ontario 

EXEMPT FROM FILING FEES 
PURSUANT TO GOV. CODE, § 6103 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 

CHINO BASIN MUNICIPAL WATER 
DISTRICT, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

CITY OF CHINO, et al., 

Defendants. 

CASE NO. RCVRS 51010 

[ASSIGNED FOR ALL PURPOSES TO THE
HONORABLE GILBERT G. OCHOA] 

CITY OF ONTARIO’S EVIDENTIARY 
OBJECTIONS TO INLAND EMPIRE 
UTILITIES AGENCY’S EVIDENCE 
SUBMITTED IN SUPPORT OF ITS 
OPPOSITION TO CITY OF 
ONTARIO’S MOTION FOR ORDER 
DIRECTING WATERMASTER TO 
CORRECT AND AMEND THE FY 
2021/2022 AND 2022/2023 
ASSESSMENT PACKAGES 

Hearing: 
Date: February 20, 2026 
Time: 10:00 a.m. 
Dept: R-17 
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ONTARIO EVIDENTIARY OBJECTIONS TO IEUA EVIDENCE ISO OPPOSITION TO ONTARIO’S MOTION 
FOR ORDER -- RCVRS 51010 

City of Ontario objects as follows to Inland Empire Utilities Agency’s Evidence submitted 

in support of its Opposition To City Of Ontario’s Motion For Order Directing Watermaster To 

Correct And Amend The Fy 2021/2022 And 2022/2023 Assessment Packages: 

DECLARATION OF EDDIE LIN IN SUPPORT OF INLAND EMPIRE 
UTILITIES AGENCY’S OPPOSITION TO CITY OF ONTARIO'S MOTION FOR 
ORDER DIRECTING WATERMASTER TO CORRECT AND AMEND THE FY 

2021/2022 AND 2022/2023 ASSESSMENT PACKAGES 
Material Objected To Grounds for Objection Ruling 

1. Declaration of Eddie Lin, ¶ 4, 
page 2, line 21–page 3, line 1; 
Ex. B: 

 
“As part of my role as Manager of 
Water Resources, I regularly serve 
as IEUA’s representative member 
of the five-person DYYP Operating 
Committee, responsible for the 
administration of the DYYP. In that 
capacity, I regularly solicit and 
approve annual DYYP operating 
plans from participating agencies as 
well as annual reports by the 
Operating Committee. A true and 
correct copy of the Fiscal Year 
2023-24 and Fiscal Year 2024-25 
Annual Report for the Chino Basin 
Dry Year Yield Program Operating 
Committee is attached hereto as 
Exhibit ‘B’.” 

Irrelevant. Evid. Code §§ 210, 350. 
 
Declarant’s involvement with the 
IEUA and the Fiscal Year 2023-24 
and Fiscal Year 2024-25 Annual 
Report for the Chino Basin Dry Year 
Yield Program Operating Committee 
are irrelevant to the instant Motion, 
which seeks to enforce the Court 
Appeal’s Opinion directing 
Watermaster to correct and amend the 
FY 2021/2022 and 2022/2023 
Assessment Packages. In its Opinion, 
the Court of Appeal found that 
Watermaster’s interpretation and 
application of the 2019 Letter 
Agreement to approve the Assessment 
Packages “violated the Judgment and 
the agreements that created the DYY 
Program.” 
 

Sustained:  ___ 

Overruled:  ___ 

 

2. Declaration of Eddie Lin, ¶ 5, 
page 3, lines 2–12: 

 
“Under the DYYP, MWD agreed to 
provide an investment of 
$27,500,000 to Chino Basin parties 
for groundwater treatment and well 
facilities in exchange for the right 
of MWD to Call for the extraction 
of stored imported water within the 
Basin. MWD also agreed to pay an 
administrative fee of currently over 
$190,000 per year to CBWM to 
evaluate and account for the storage 
of those MWD imported water 
supplies – this has amounted to 
approximately $3.3 million in 
administrative payments to CBWM 
since the start of the DYYP. MWD 
also agreed to pay operations and 
power reimbursements, currently 

Irrelevant. Evid. Code §§ 210, 350. 
 
MWD’s investment in the Chino 
Basin is irrelevant  to the instant 
Motion, which seeks to enforce the 
Court Appeal’s Opinion directing 
Watermaster to correct and amend the 
FY 2021/2022 and 2022/2023 
Assessment Packages. In its Opinion, 
the Court of Appeal found that 
Watermaster’s interpretation and 
application of the 2019 Letter 
Agreement to approve the Assessment 
Packages “violated the Judgment and 
the agreements that created the DYY 
Program.”  
 
 
 
 

Sustained:  ___ 

Overruled:  ___ 
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ONTARIO EVIDENTIARY OBJECTIONS TO IEUA EVIDENCE ISO OPPOSITION TO ONTARIO’S MOTION 

FOR ORDER -- RCVRS 51010 
151977959.1 0077104-00001  

DECLARATION OF EDDIE LIN IN SUPPORT OF INLAND EMPIRE 
UTILITIES AGENCY’S OPPOSITION TO CITY OF ONTARIO'S MOTION FOR 
ORDER DIRECTING WATERMASTER TO CORRECT AND AMEND THE FY 

2021/2022 AND 2022/2023 ASSESSMENT PACKAGES 
Material Objected To Grounds for Objection Ruling 

$480 per acre-foot, to offset the 
costs of participating agencies for 
extracting the stored imported 
water under the DYYP – this has 
amounted to approximately $34.7 
million in operations and power 
reimbursements to IEUA 
participating agencies since the 
start of the DYYP. This amounts to 
$65.5 million in total investment in 
the Chino Basin region by MWD 
thus far. 

Secondary Evidence Rule. Evid. 
Code § 1523. 
 
Declarant’s oral testimony regarding 
the contents of the Agreement is 
inadmissible, which speaks for itself. 
 
 
 

3. Declaration of Eddie Lin, ¶ 6, 
page 3, lines13–17: 

 
“Pursuant to my role and 
involvement in administration of 
the DYYP, including my 
participation as a member of the 
Operating Committee, I am 
personally aware that the MWD 
DYYP storage account currently 
holds 63,808 acre-feet of stored 
imported water. The current MWD 
price to purchase or extract the 
stored imported water is $984 per 
acre-foot before the application of 
any approved operations and power 
reimbursements. 

Irrelevant. Evid. Code §§ 210, 350. 
 
MWD’s storage account and purchase 
price are irrelevant  to the instant 
Motion, which seeks to enforce the 
Court Appeal’s Opinion directing 
Watermaster to correct and amend the 
FY 2021/2022 and 2022/2023 
Assessment Packages. In its Opinion, 
the Court of Appeal found that 
Watermaster’s interpretation and 
application of the 2019 Letter 
Agreement to approve the Assessment 
Packages “violated the Judgment and 
the agreements that created the DYY 
Program.” 
 
Lacks foundation and personal 
knowledge; speculative. Evid. Code 
§§ 403 and 702(a). 
 
Declarant fails to lay proper 
foundation or establish personal 
knowledge of MWD’s DYYP storage 
account or purchase price. The 
testimony consists of speculation as to 
MWD’s current prices to purchase or 
extract the water. 
 

Sustained:  ___ 

Overruled:  ___ 

 

 

 

 

4. Declaration of Eddie Lin, ¶ 7, 
page 3, lines 18–23; Ex. C: 

 
“Pursuant to my role and 
involvement in administration of 
the DYYP, on December 8, 2025, 
IEUA and CBWM, as members of 

Irrelevant. Evid. Code §§ 210, 350. 
 
MVWD’s December 8, 2025, letter 
and concerns are irrelevant  to the 
instant Motion, which seeks to enforce 
the Court Appeal’s Opinion directing 
Watermaster to correct and amend the 

Sustained:  ___ 

Overruled:  ___ 
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ONTARIO EVIDENTIARY OBJECTIONS TO IEUA EVIDENCE ISO OPPOSITION TO ONTARIO’S MOTION 

FOR ORDER -- RCVRS 51010 
151977959.1 0077104-00001  

DECLARATION OF EDDIE LIN IN SUPPORT OF INLAND EMPIRE 
UTILITIES AGENCY’S OPPOSITION TO CITY OF ONTARIO'S MOTION FOR 
ORDER DIRECTING WATERMASTER TO CORRECT AND AMEND THE FY 

2021/2022 AND 2022/2023 ASSESSMENT PACKAGES 
Material Objected To Grounds for Objection Ruling 

the Operating Committee, received 
a letter from Monte Vista Water 
District (“MVWD”) expressing 
MVWD’s concern related to 
mandatory performance in response 
to the DYYP performance Call 
scheduled for calendar year 2026. 
A true and correct copy of the 
December 8, 2025, letter from 
MVWD is attached hereto as 
Exhibit ‘C’.” 

FY 2021/2022 and 2022/2023 
Assessment Packages. In its Opinion, 
the Court of Appeal found that 
Watermaster’s interpretation and 
application of the 2019 Letter 
Agreement to approve the Assessment 
Packages “violated the Judgment and 
the agreements that created the DYY 
Program.” 
 
Lacks authentication, foundation, 
and personal knowledge. Evid. Code 
§§ 403, 702(a), and 1401. 
 
Declarant fails to authenticate, lay 
proper foundation, or establish 
personal knowledge for his testimony 
or authenticate MVWD’s letter. 
 
Secondary Evidence Rule. Evid. 
Code § 1523. 
 
Declarant’s oral testimony regarding 
the contents of the letter is 
inadmissible, which speaks for itself. 
 

 

 

 

5. Declaration of Eddie Lin, ¶ 8, 
page 3, line 24–page 4, line 2; 
Ex. D: 

 
“Pursuant to my role and 
involvement in administration of 
the DYYP, on February 4, 2026, 
IEUA and CBWM, as members of 
the Operating Committee, received 
a letter from the city of Ontario 
requesting the DYYP Operating 
Committee consider reasonable 
adjustments to Ontario’s 
performance targets for the 
scheduled 2026 DYYP 
performance Call. Ontario advised 
that many DYYP participating 
agencies are similarly situated. A 
true and correct copy of the 
February 4, 2026, letter from 
Ontario is attached hereto as 
Exhibit ‘D’.” 

Irrelevant. Evid. Code §§ 210, 350. 
 
Ontario’s February 4, 2026, letter and 
requests are irrelevant  to the instant 
Motion, which seeks to enforce the 
Court Appeal’s Opinion directing 
Watermaster to correct and amend the 
FY 2021/2022 and 2022/2023 
Assessment Packages. In its Opinion, 
the Court of Appeal found that 
Watermaster’s interpretation and 
application of the 2019 Letter 
Agreement to approve the Assessment 
Packages “violated the Judgment and 
the agreements that created the DYY 
Program.” 
 

Sustained:  ___ 

Overruled:  ___ 
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ONTARIO EVIDENTIARY OBJECTIONS TO IEUA EVIDENCE ISO OPPOSITION TO ONTARIO’S MOTION 

FOR ORDER -- RCVRS 51010 
151977959.1 0077104-00001  

DECLARATION OF EDDIE LIN IN SUPPORT OF INLAND EMPIRE 
UTILITIES AGENCY’S OPPOSITION TO CITY OF ONTARIO'S MOTION FOR 
ORDER DIRECTING WATERMASTER TO CORRECT AND AMEND THE FY 

2021/2022 AND 2022/2023 ASSESSMENT PACKAGES 
Material Objected To Grounds for Objection Ruling 

Lacks authentication, foundation, 
and personal knowledge. Evid. Code 
§§ 403, 702(a), and 1401. 
 
Declarant fails to authenticate, lay 
proper foundation, or establish 
personal knowledge for his testimony 
or authenticate Ontario’s letter. 
 
Secondary Evidence Rule. Evid. 
Code § 1523. 
 
Declarant’s oral testimony regarding 
the contents of the letter is 
inadmissible, which speaks for itself. 
 

Dated: February 11, 2026 
 

STOEL RIVES LLP 

By:  
ELIZABETH P. EWENS 
MICHAEL B. BROWN 
Attorneys for 
City of Ontario 

 



 
 

CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER 
Case No. RCVRS 51010 

Chino Basin Municipal Water District v. City of Chino, et al. 
 
 

PROOF OF SERVICE 
 
 
 

I declare that: 
 
I am employed in the County of San Bernardino, California. I am over the age of 18 years and not 
a party to the action within. My business address is Chino Basin Watermaster, 9641 San 
Bernardino Road, Rancho Cucamonga, California 91730; telephone (909) 484-3888. 
 

On February 11, 2026, I served the following: 
 

1. CITY OF ONTARIO’S EVIDENTIARY OBJECTIONS TO INLAND EMPIRE UTILITIES 
AGENCY’S EVIDENCE SUBMITTED IN SUPPORT OF ITS OPPOSITION TO CITY OF 
ONTARIO’S MOTION FOR ORDER DIRECTING WATERMASTER TO CORRECT AND 
AMEND THE FY 2021/2022 AND 2022/2023 ASSESSMENT PACKAGES 
 

/ X  / BY MAIL: in said cause, by placing a true copy thereof enclosed with postage thereon 
fully prepaid, for delivery by the United States Postal Service mail at Rancho 
Cucamonga, California, addresses as follows: 
See attached service list: Mailing List 1 
 

/___/ BY PERSONAL SERVICE:  I caused such envelope to be delivered by hand to the 
addressee. 

 
/___/ BY FACSIMILE:  I transmitted said document by fax transmission from (909) 484-3890 

to the fax number(s) indicated.  The transmission was reported as complete on the 
transmission report, which was properly issued by the transmitting fax machine. 

 
/ X  / BY ELECTRONIC MAIL:  I transmitted notice of availability of electronic documents by 

electronic transmission to the email address indicated.  The transmission was reported 
as complete on the transmission report, which was properly issued by the transmitting 
electronic mail device. 
See attached service list: Master Email Distribution List  

 
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true 
and correct. 

 
Executed on February 11, 2026, in Rancho Cucamonga, California. 

      
 
             
       By: Ruby Favela Quintero 
       Chino Basin Watermaster  



PAUL HOFER 
11248 STURNER AVE 
ONTARIO, CA 91761 

JEFF PIERSON 
2 HEXHAM 
IRVINE, CA 92603 
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Mike Gardner mgardner@wmwd.com
Mike Maestas mikem@cvwdwater.com
Miriam Garcia mgarcia@ieua.org
Monica Nelson mnelson@ieua.org
Moore, Toby TobyMoore@gswater.com
MWDProgram MWDProgram@sdcwa.org
Nabil B. Saba Nabil.Saba@gswater.com
Nadia Aguirre naguirre@tvmwd.com
Natalie Costaglio natalie.costaglio@mcmcnet.net
Natalie Gonzaga ngonzaga@cityofchino.org
Nathan deBoom n8deboom@gmail.com
Neetu Gupta ngupta@ieua.org
Nicholas Miller Nicholas.Miller@parks.sbcounty.gov
Nichole Horton Nichole.Horton@pomonaca.gov
Nick Jacobs njacobs@somachlaw.com
Nicole deMoet ndemoet@uplandca.gov
Nicole Escalante NEscalante@ontarioca.gov
Noah Golden-Krasner Noah.goldenkrasner@doj.ca.gov
Norberto Ferreira nferreira@uplandca.gov
Paul Hofer farmerhofer@aol.com
Paul Hofer farmwatchtoo@aol.com
Paul S. Leon pleon@ontarioca.gov
Pete Vicario PVicario@cityofchino.org
Peter Dopulos peterdopulos@gmail.com
Peter Dopulos peter@egoscuelaw.com
Peter Hettinga peterhettinga@yahoo.com
Peter Rogers progers@chinohills.org
Rebekah Walker rwalker@jcsd.us
Richard Anderson horsfly1@yahoo.com
Richard Gonzales rgonzales@uplandca.gov
Richard Rees richard.rees@wsp.com
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Robert DeLoach robertadeloach1@gmail.com
Robert E. Donlan rdonlan@wjhattorneys.com
Robert Neufeld robneu1@yahoo.com
Robert S. RobertS@cbwcd.org
Robert Wagner rwagner@wbecorp.com
Ron Craig Rcraig21@icloud.com
Ron LaBrucherie, Jr. ronLaBrucherie@gmail.com
Ronald C. Pietersma rcpietersma@aol.com
Ruben Llamas rllamas71@yahoo.com
Ruby Favela rfavela@cbwm.org
Ryan Shaw RShaw@wmwd.com
Sam Nelson snelson@ci.norco.ca.us
Sam Rubenstein srubenstein@wpcarey.com
Sandra S. Rose directorrose@mvwd.org
Scott Burton sburton@ontarioca.gov
Scott Cooper scooper@rutan.com
Scott Slater sslater@bhfs.com
Seth J. Zielke sjzielke@fontanawater.com
Shawnda M. Grady sgrady@wjhattorneys.com
Sherry Ramirez SRamirez@kmtg.com
Sonya Barber sbarber@ci.upland.ca.us
Sonya Zite szite@wmwd.com
Stephanie Reimer SReimer@mvwd.org
Stephen Deitsch stephen.deitsch@bbklaw.com
Stephen Parker sparker@uplandca.gov
Steve Kennedy skennedy@bmklawplc.com
Steve M. Anderson steve.anderson@bbklaw.com
Steve Riboli steve.riboli@riboliwines.com
Steve Smith ssmith@ieua.org
Steven Andrews sandrews@sandrewsengineering.com
Steven J. Elie s.elie@mpglaw.com
Steven J. Elie selie@ieua.org
Steven Popelar spopelar@jcsd.us
Steven Raughley Steven.Raughley@isd.sbcounty.gov
Susan Palmer spalmer@kidmanlaw.com
Sylvie Lee slee@tvmwd.com
Tammi Ford tford@wmwd.com
Tariq Awan Tariq.Awan@cdcr.ca.gov
Taya Victorino tayav@cvwdwater.com
Teri Layton tlayton@sawaterco.com
Terri Whitman TWhitman@kmtg.com
Terry Watkins Twatkins@geoscience-water.com
Thomas S. Bunn tombunn@lagerlof.com
Tim Barr tbarr@wmwd.com
Timothy Ryan tjryan@sgvwater.com
Todd Corbin tcorbin@cbwm.org
Tom Barnes tbarnes@esassoc.com
Tom Cruikshank tcruikshank@linklogistics.com
Tom Dodson tda@tdaenv.com
Tom Harder tharder@thomashardercompany.com
Tom O'Neill toneill@chinodesalter.org
Tommy Hudspeth tommyh@sawaterco.com
Tony Long tlong@angelica.com
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Toyasha Sebbag tsebbag@cbwcd.org
Tracy J. Egoscue tracy@egoscuelaw.com
Travis Almgren talmgren@fontanaca.gov
Trevor Leja Trevor.Leja@cao.sbcounty.gov
Veva Weamer vweamer@westyost.com
Victor Preciado victor.preciado@pomonaca.gov
Vivian Castro vcastro@cityofchino.org
Wade Fultz Wade.Fultz@cmc.com
WestWater Research, LLC research@waterexchange.com
William Brunick bbrunick@bmklawplc.com
William McDonnell wmcdonnell@ieua.org
William Urena wurena@emeraldus.com
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